TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Comerica Bank		105/10/2013	Texas Banking Association: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Packaging Coordinators, Inc.	
Street Address:	3001 Red Lion Road	
City:	Philadelphia	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19114	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	CP USA, LLC
Street Address:	3001 Red Lion Road
City:	Philadelphia
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19114
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2744906	DELPOUCH
Registration Number:	3392953	DELSTRIP
Registration Number:	3412228	HINGEPAK
Registration Number:	3118003	RX BARRIER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4045725100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent to the e-mail address first to

900254988 REEL: 005025 FRAME: 0988

via US Mail. Email: mrussell@kslaw.com Correspondent Name: King & Spalding 1180 Peachtree Street Address Line 1: Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309 09642.015042 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark Russell Signature: /Mark Russell/ Date: 05/13/2013 Total Attachments: 5 source=PCI - Comerica IP Release#page1.tif source=PCI - Comerica IP Release#page2.tif source=PCI - Comerica IP Release#page3.tif source=PCI - Comerica IP Release#page4.tif source=PCI - Comerica IP Release#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005025 FRAME: 0989

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (the "Release") is made this 10th day of May, 2013 (the "Release Date") by COMERICA BANK (the "Secured Party"), for the benefit of PACKAGING COORDINATORS, INC., a Delaware corporation and CP USA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, the "Debtors").

WHEREAS, the Debtors have entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of June 19, 2012 with Secured Party (as at any time prior to the date hereof amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Debtors have entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 19, 2012 with Secured Party (as at any time prior to the date hereof amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Debtors granted to the Secured Party security interests in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral of the Debtors, including, without limitation: (a) the Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights listed on Exhibits A, B and C hereto, (b) all proceeds thereof, such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, and (d) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof (the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, Secured Party has filed the Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") with respect to the security interests in the Trademarks and Patents; and

WHEREAS, the Debtors have paid all outstanding amounts currently owing under the Loan Agreement and the other financing documents executed in connection therewith and have requested that the Secured Party release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration thereof and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Party agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> Effective as of the Release Date, Secured Party hereby irrevocably and forever terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests in the Intellectual Property granted by the Debtors under the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Recordation of Release</u>. The Secured Party understands and agrees that this Release may be recorded by or for the Debtors with the USPTO.
- 3. <u>Further Actions</u>. Secured Party further agrees to execute any other documents and take any further action reasonably necessary in any state, country or jurisdiction that the Debtors may reasonably require to effect the intent and purpose of this Release, <u>provided that</u> all such documents are to be prepared by counsel to the Debtors and the cost and expense of such documents and actions shall be borne solely by the Debtors.
- 4. <u>Capitalized Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Loan Agreement and/or the Security Agreement, as applicable.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005025 FRAME: 0990

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed as an instrument under seal by its duly authorized officer as of the Release Date.

COMERICA BANK

вà: ⁻

Name:

Title

EXHIBIT A

The Trademarks

<u>Description</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
DELPOUCH	2744906	07-29-2003
DELSTRIP	3392953	03-04-2008
HINGEPAK	3412228	04-15-2008
RX BARRIER	3118003	07-18-2006

Unregistered Marks:

- A. MEDIA ENHANCED PACKAGING
- B. PILLCALENDAR
- C. RXBARRIER+
- D. PCI

1121570 v2/HN **TRADE**

TRADEMARK REEL: 005025 FRAME: 0992

EXHIBIT B

The Patents

<u>Description</u>	Patent Number	Issue Date
Integral Package Applicator	6,007,264	12-28-1999
Hand Held Dispensing and Application Apparatus	6,902,335	06-07-2005
Multi-Cavity Blister Package for Storing and Dispensing Flowable	7,325,703	02-05-2008
Substances		
Shielded Medicament Package	7,331,460	02-19-2008
Multiple Compartment Storage and Dispensing Apparatus	7,458,741	12-02-2008
Child Resistant Product Dispenser	7,360,652	04-22-2008
Child Resistant and Senior Friendly Medicament Storage and	7,464,818	12-16-2008
Distribution Package		
Peelable Pouch Containing a Single or Multiple Dosage Forms and	7,607,834	10-27-2009
Process of Making Same		

1121570 v2/HN

TRADEMARK REEL: 005025 FRAME: 0993

EXHIBIT C

The Copyrights

None.

1121570 v2/HN

RECORDED: 05/13/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 005025 FRAME: 0994